
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
29 November 2012 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the COMMUNITY CENTRE, CAMPBELTOWN  on WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 at 10:30 
AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2012 AND 7 

NOVEMBER 2012 (Pages 1 - 8)  
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   
 

 5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 

  (a) Area Scorecards (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  (b) Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) - Requirements for Argyll and 
Bute Council Trust Funds (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES   

 
  (a) Islay High School report (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
  (b) Tarbert Academy report (Pages 33 - 48) 

 

Public Document Pack



  (c) Third Sector Grants - proposed scoring process (Pages 49 - 66) 
 

  (d) Events and Festivals (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

  (e) Social Work Issues - To follow  
 

 7. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

  (a) Area Committee Meeting Cycle (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

  (b) Capital Receipts (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES   
 

  (a) Road Issues (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

  (b) Mandatory Speed limits - Review of speed on A and B roads - to follow  
 

  (c) Local Development Plan 
     Note: 

 
Although these reports:- 
 
LDP Written Statement 
Supplementary Guidance 
Proposal Map changes 
 
have not been circulated with the Agenda pack, they are available on the 
website. 
 
If you require a hard copy, please can you email: 
 
Theresa.mcletchie@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
   (Pages 87 - 92) 
 

 EXEMPT ITEM  
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
 
Para 9: 
 
Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations 
for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods or services. 
  
 

 9. DISPOSAL OF VISITOR MOORINGS AT PORT ELLEN, ISLAY (Pages 93 - 96)  
 



E1 10. DISPOSAL OF LAND ST CLAIR ROAD, ARDRISHAIG (Pages 97 - 102)  
 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)
 Councillor Donald Kelly (Vice-Chair)Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas PhilandCouncillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
  
   Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager  
 
  Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel:- 01546 604511 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
��������	
���������	
������������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������������� !�"����
	��#��������� ���������$%!$��

�
�

�&�'���(� ���������	�
������	������	��
�

� ���������	���	����������� ���������	�������������������
����	��

� ���������	���������		��� ���������	���������
������
� ���������	������������������ ���������	�����������������
� ���������	������ �!���� ���������	� �����"����	�
� � �
�������)�  �����#������ ����$�%&���'����
� ���	��������(�� ������$�)���	����������#�*�
� ������!����+������ ������$�+�����'�� �	������
�  '�*�	'����	(� ��������	$�	!�����������	�
� �����,��(��  ����	�%�'�'��� �	����	�
� ����$�-�����'�	���������''��	�*�  '	�'��������������
� -�����'�	� '��	'�.�'����  '	�'��������������
� � �
�
�
� !*� ���������

�
� � �


���������$�
[...]
                    

   

STRATEGIC FINANCE      05 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

OSCR (OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR) 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS 
 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

1.1 Argyll and Bute Council currently administers 21 OSCR registered 
Trust Funds. It is a requirement that these funds submit an Annual 
OSCR Return, Trustees Annual Report, Annual Accounts and an 
Independent Examiner’s Certificate for each by 31st December. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1     That the content of this report is considered.   

 
 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1  Argyll and Bute Council currently administers 21 OSCR registered 

Trust Funds. 
 

 3.2  The trustees of the charities are the elected councillors of Argyll 
and Bute Council.  Trustees are appointed through their election 
to Argyll and Bute Council.  The Council has established a range 
of committees with delegated powers to allow it to discharge its 
business effectively. This includes the management of charities. 
The Council has an approved constitution that governs the 
conduct of business by the Council and covers standing orders for 
meetings, a scheme of administration and delegation, financial 
and security regulations, contract standing orders and an ethical 
framework. The trustees delegate the day to day administration of 
the charities to officers of the Council. 

 
 3.3  It is a requirement that these funds submit an Annual OSCR 

Return, Trustees Annual Report, Annual Accounts and an 
Independent Examiner’s Certificate for each by 31st December. 
These returns require to be signed and dated as approved by a 
charity trustee on behalf of all the trustees. Last year they were 
signed by the relevant Area Committee Chairperson and Bruce 
West, Head of Strategic Finance. 

 
 3.4 We have received feedback from OSCR on our 2010/11 returns 

which ranks Argyll & Bute as only one of two authorities who have 
achieved an above average category for the quality of our 

Agenda Item 5bPage 11



s
[...]
2011 was a successful year.  Pupils achieved well and the school met its 
improvement priorities.   
 
We have embarked on Session 2012/2013 with confidence and optimism!   
 
At time of writing, the school is one week on from a full HMIE inspection.  The 
levels awarded will be confirmed in a letter published in early December.  The 
work of the school has been highly praised in what will be a very positive 
report.  Our inspectors also shared ideas and advice with us about ‘what next’ 
for our school as continue to offer the very best to the children and young 
people in our care.  
 
Catriona A. Hood 
Head Teacher 

Page 48



 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS 
AREA COMMITTEE    5 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS (INCLUDING EVENTS AND FESTIVALS) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 2013/14 

 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

 1.1 This report details proposed amendments to the process for all 
Third Sector Grants (including Events and Festivals) for the 
financial period  2013/14 and beyond.    

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 That elected members note the introduction of a Scoring Matrix for 
all Third Sector grants (including Events and Festivals). 

 
 2.2 That elected members agree to an upper limit of £4,000 on the 

amount of funding made available to any one group or 
organisation in any one financial period, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.  

 
 2.3 That elected members agree a carry forward of a minimum  

£2,500 of the available funding to the second round of grant 
allocations at the Area Committee meeting in August each year. 

  
 2.4 That elected members note the earlier closing date of 1st February 

for the first round of funding in 2013.  
   

 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1   The proposal for the introduction of a scoring matrix  for all Third 
Sector Grants (including Events and Festivals) was presented by 
local Community Development Officers (CDOs) to Area Business 
days held in November 2012.     

 
 3.1.1 The introduction of a scoring  matr
[...]
tch funding 

Strong 25 

25   

Secured (through funding applications or 
fundraising)     

    Level Score 
Max 
Score 

Awarded Measure Weighting Outcome  

Weak 0 Group has significant unrestricted reserves 
which could fund the activity     

Average 10 Group has reserves which are ring-fenced for 
other purposes     

Q3 Reserves 

Strong 25 

25   

Group has no reserves     

    Level Score 
Max 
Score 

Awarded Measure Weighting Outcome  

Weak 0 
No clear measurement of financial impact      

Q4 Measurement of 
financial impact 

Average 10 

25   

The organisation has projected but no clear 
model in place in how to assess actual impact      

P
a
g
e
 6

5



 

Strong 25 
Clear measurable benefit to the local economy -  

applicant has identified how to evaluate and 
measure the financial impact      

 

P
a

g
e
 6

6



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Area Committee 

 

Development And Infrastructure 

Services / Community and Culture 

 

5 December 2012 

 

IONA 2013 CELEBRATIONS  

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

1.1 

 

 

 

This paper sets out the background to the Iona 2013 Celebrations and the 

key role the Council is playing in assisting stakeholders in preparing for this 

event of national importance. An associated work plan has been developed 

by officers within Development and Infrastructure with additional activities 

being developed by the Community Culture Department.  

  

2.0 Recommendations 

  

2.1 That members note the content of this paper.   

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

  

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

The year 2013 marks the 1,450
th
 anniversary of the arrival of St. Columba 

on the Isle of Iona which is well established as the origins of Christianity in 

Scotland.  There is growing interest in celebrating this key anniversary with 

the lead being taken by ‘The Iona Community’, a Scottish Christian 

ecumenical society, with significant in
[...]
tourism industry 

up the value chain, extend the season and 

improve its profile and propositions. 

   

 Financial: Costs are being met from existing budgets. 

   

 Personnel: Officer time to deliver the actions and represent 

the Council at meetings on Iona. 

   

 Equal Opportunity: None 

 

For further information contact: Stuart Green, EDST, 01546 604243 

Kevin Baker, Culture and library Development 

Officer, 01631 567978 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS 
 AREA COMMITTEE            
                                                    

              
5th December 2012  

________________________________________________________________ 
 
 AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings for the Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee from April 2013 until March 2014.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to agree the outlined cycle of Area Committee,   
Committee Planning Group and Business Day meetings as detailed below. 

 
3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee will continue with the 
agreed cycle of meetings, such that Area Committees will take place on the 
morning of the 1st Wednesday of April, June, August, October, December 
and February.   

 
Community Planning Group meetings will take place quarterly, in the 
afternoon of the first Wednesday in June, September, December and 
March. 
 
Business meetings will take place in the morning of the first Wednesday of 
May, September, November, January and March. 
 
Pre agenda briefings will take place two weeks before the Area Committee 
meeting. The cycle of meeting dates is detailed below 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None 
Financial:   None 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities:  None 

 
For further information conta
[...]
ning Group  Meeting Venue 

Fri  26 April 2013 W ed 8 May 2013 W ed 5 June 2012 Venue to be decided  

    

Fri 2 August 2013 W ed 7 August 2013 W ed 4 September 2013 Campbeltown 

    

Fri 1 November 2013 W ed 6 November 2013 W ed 4 December 2013 Campbeltown 

    

Fri 31 January 2014 W ed 5 February 2014 W ed 5 Mar 2014 Lochgilphead 

    

 
 

P
a

g
e
 7

6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 MID ARGYLL, KINTRYE AND THE ISLANDS 
AREA COMMITTEE 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
5 DECEMBER 2012 

  

 
USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 

  
 1.1 This report advises Area Committees of the current position in regards capital 

receipts to allow forward planning on the use and allocation of this funding. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
   
 2.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the detail of the report and the current 

position regarding capital receipts, monies spent to date and agreed funding 
commitments, and to note that when free funds become available they must be 
used in accordance with the conditions noted below. 
 

   
3 DETAIL 
   
 3.1 Members are asked to note the up to date position regarding Useable Capital 

Receipts in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area (see table below), which 
summarises receipts obtained, expenditure and agreed allocations not yet spent. 

 3.2 Receipts MAKI 

Fmr Rds Depot, Campbeltown Rd, Tarbert 6,020.00 

Land at Lora View North Connel 400.00 

Land at Peninver Car Park 400.00 

Land at Baliscate Ind Est, Tobermory 6,300.00 

Land at Westlands Rothesay 9,010.00 

Clachan Rds Depot 7,453.20 

Land at Old Luss Rd, Helensburgh 150.00 

Land at Glengorm Rd, Tobermory 75.00 

Former St James Church, Rothesay 5,700.00 

Land at Torridon, Dervaig Rd, Tobermory 860.00 

Land at Marine Parade, Kirn, Dunoon 60.00 

Garage Tighnabruaich 200.00 

Claddach Centre, Shore St, Bowmore 7,090.00 

Land at Strachur, Cairndow 125.00 

Land Adj to 31 Sandhaven Sandbank Dunoon 300.00 

Land SE side of Shore Rd Innellan 150.00 

Land Adj t
[...]
.6 Risk None 
   
5.7 Customer Services None 

 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager, West (Tel: 01546 604893) 
 
 
Jim Smith 
Head of Service, Roads and Amenity 
6 November 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 

P
a

g
e
 8

4



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA 

COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

WEDNESDAY 5 DECEMBER 2012  

 

 

ROADS ISSUES  - RHOIN SALT STORE 

 

.   

1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report outlines the current position with regard to the relocation of the Kintyre 
salt store, from its present location at the Rhoin salt storage depot off the UC59 
RAF Machrihanish Road, to the new roads depot at Machrihanish Airbase.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 It is recommended that Members note this report. 
 

3. DETAIL 

 

 In the past, when the roads depot was based centrally in Campbeltown, at Kinloch  
 Road, it was logical to store salt at the Rhoin Depot – distant from the town centre.  
 Following the recent establishment of the new roads depot at the airbase, it was  
 apparent that salt storage could now be moved to the new depot for operational  
 and efficiency reasons.   
  
 Various alternatives were considered for a salt storage area and following 

discussions with the Machrihanish Airbase Community Company (MACC), an area 
for the storage of salt was prepared at the new roads depot at Machrihanish air 
base.   The haulage of salt (estimated at approximately 800 tonnes) from the Rhoin 
salt storage depot has now commenced. 

 
 The Rhoin depot has also been used in the past for the short-term storage of road 

materials.  Any stored material will be removed in the future and the Rhoin Depot 
will, at that point, be surplus to requirements. 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

 

 Within a few days of writing this report, salt will no longer be stored at the Rhoin 
depot. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Policy None. 
   
5.2 Financial  Costs attributed to the movement of salt between 

depots will be assigned to the revenue winter 
maintenance budget. 

Page 85



   
5.3 Legal Once the depot is declared as ‘surplus to 

requirements’ its future can be considered. 
   
5.4 HR None 
   
5.5 Equalities  None 
   
5.6 Risk None 
   
5.7 Customer Services None 

 

 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager, West (Tel: 01546 604893) 
 
 
Jim Smith 
Head of Service, Roads and Amenity 
6 November 2012 
 

Page 86



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 
Committee 
 
5th December 2012 

 

 

 
   1.          SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report sets out the main elements of the Proposed Argyll and Bute 

Local Development Plan (LDP) with particular reference to land use 
issues within your area. The LDP has been developed following 
extensive consultation and discussion with a wide range of stakeholders 
including local communities, landowners, key agencies and developers.  
The LDP aims to provide a land-use vision for Argyll and Bute for the 
next 10 years, subject to a 5-year review, that addresses key challenges 
facing Argyll and Bute through a clearly identified vision, set of aims and 
thematic policy responses.  The LDP consists of three elements for 
consideration by the Area Committee in this report prior to them 
recommending approval to the Council at its meeting on the 20th of 
December 2012.  Following approval by the Council the Proposed LDP is 
intended to be released for a 3 month public consultation period 
commencing in mid-January 2013.  The three elements of the LDP 
consist of the Written Statement, Proposals Maps, and Supplementary 
Guidance.  
Please note: A copy of each of these documents will be made available 
at the Committee meeting and in the Members Room at Kilmory. The 
documents can also be viewed on the Council’s web-site. 
  

 
   2. 

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 2.1 That the Mid-Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area Committee recommend to the 
Council that it approves the Proposed Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan (LDP), as attached to this report as Appendices A 
(Written Statement), B (Supplementary Guidance) and C (Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and Islay proposals maps), subject to any changes they require to 
be made for a 3 month period of public consultation commencing in mid-
January 2013.  

 
   3.          BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Following approval of the Argyll and Bute local Plan in August 2009 work 

immediately began on the renewal of the Development Plan (Structure 
and Local Plan) with their proposed replacement by a single document to 
be known as the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP).  Initial 
work included a series of local and strategic stakeholder meetings to 
identify future challenges and areas of change and a call for new 
development sites.  From the findings of these consultations the Main 
Issues Report (MIR) was produced and subsequently published for a 
nine week consultation period that ended on the 18th July 2011. Over 
700 representations were received and their content analysed to inform 
the proposed LDP. A further public consultation was also carried out on a 

Agenda Item 8cPage 87



range of potential additional development sites that could be included in 
the LDP and this was concluded on the 20th August 2012 with 120 
responses received. 
 

 3.2 Both of these public consultation processes, together with contributions 
from key agencies (such as SNH, SEPA, Historic Scotland and Scottish 
Water), community organisations such as community councils, other 
organisations, developers, land owners and private individuals together 
with monitoring of outputs from the current Development Plan have 
shaped the content and overall approach taken in the Proposed Local 
Development Plan.  It should be noted that much of the content of the
[...]
 Area for up-market 
housing linked to golf course development 

• Southend – Kilmashenigan – Potential Development Area for 
existing static caravan site 

 

 
        6.        TIMETABLE  
 
         6.1          Following approval by the Area Committee, incorporating 
        any changes required by Members, the LDP will be   
      presented to the full Council meeting scheduled for 20th 

         December 2012. Thereafter it is intended to carry out a 
                       three month period of public consultation beginning in mid- 
                       January 2013 to avoid the Christmas/New Year holiday      
                       period. 
           
 
      7.    CONCLUSION      

 

 7.1       The proposed LDP will replace the current Development Plan  

                 (Structure and Local Plan) following its adoption.  The new LDP  

                 focusses on areas of change in response to changing legislation,  

                 local issues and new opportunities.  The LDP contains a vision,  

Page 90



                 key aims and core policy statements together with a settlement  

                 and spatial strategy that all seek to  articulate a land- use vision     

                 of where Argyll and Bute needs to be to respond to  the key  

                 challenges we have to address over the next decade and beyond. 

                         Sustainable economic growth remains at the heart of the LDP but  

                 re-emphasised as our central message with additional flexibility  

                    built in throughout the plan in order to assist delivery in the  

                 current economic climate. This report asks for the Area  

                 Committee to recommend to the Council to approve, 

                 subject to any changes they might have the three elements of the  

                 LDP that consist of the Written Statement (attached as  

                 Appendix A), Proposals Maps (attached as Appendix B) and  

                 Supplementary Guidance (attached as Appendix C) for a three 

         month period of consultation commencing in mid-January 2013. 

 

                       
   
       For further information       Fergus Murray 
       contact:  
       Telephone 01546 604308 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 93
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 97
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2012 AND 7 NOVEMBER 2012
	Minute_7 November 2012

	5a Area Scorecards
	5b Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) - Requirements for Argyll and Bute Council Trust Funds
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Trusts for 2011-12

	6a Islay High School report
	6b Tarbert Academy report
	6c Third Sector Grants - proposed scoring process
	6d Events and Festivals
	7a Area Committee Meeting Cycle
	Meeting Dates_2013_2014_draft_AMENDED_Nov 15

	7b Capital Receipts
	8a Road Issues
	Area Committee 121205 - Rhoin Salt Store

	8c Local Development Plan
	9 Disposal of Visitor Moorings at Port Ellen, Islay
	10 Disposal of land St Clair Road, Ardrishaig
	Item 13(b) Ground at St Clair RoadArdrishaig 22 11 12




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the ARGLL COLLEGE, STEWART ROAD, CAMPBELTOWN PA28 6AT  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Douglas Philand 
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
 Tricia O’Neill Central Governance Manager  
 Audrey Baird Community Development Officer 
 David Clements IOD Programme Manager 
 Margaret Moncur Principal Accountant 
 Stewart Clark Roads Performance Manager 
 Kevin Baker Culture & Library Development Officer 
 Stephen Harrison Deputy Head Teacher, Islay High School 
 Catriona Hood Head Teacher, Tarbert Academy  
 Alison Hunter Adult Care Manager 
 Fergus Murray Development Policy Manager 
 Sybil Johnson Senior Planning & Strategies Officer 
 Roy Alexander Estates Surveyor 
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Councillor Semple (who was attending a separate meeting on official Council 
business). 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Professor Colin Davidson – Craignish CC 
 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Douglas Philand declared a non financial interest in relation to the 
Disposal of Land at St Clair Road, he left the room and took no part in the 
discussion of the application which is dealt with at Item 10 of this Minute  
 

 3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2012 
AND 7 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
  The Minute of the previous meetings held on 3 October and 7 November, 2012 

were approved as true and correct records. 
 



 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 

 
  The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance. 

 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

 5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

  (a) AREA SCORECARDS 
 

   Members considered a report detailing the proposed MAKI Area Scorecard. 
 
Discussion followed in regards Members concerns at the lack of detail on 
the Scorecard on specific issues of concern.  These included:- 
 
Dog Fouling 
ACHA waiting lists – to determine categories of housing required 
 
Action:  David Clements would liaise with the relevant Heads of Services 
to:- 
 

1. Ensure responsible person was updated and amend the 
Scorecardaccordingly. 

 2.   Update information in respect of ACHA and RSLs where required
     
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the IOD Programme Manager, submitted).   
 

  (b) OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR (OSCR) - 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS 

 
   Members considered a report detailing the 21 OSCR registered Trust 

Funds administered by Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
Councillor Kelly requested further information on the Educational Trust 
Scheme 1960. 
 
Action: Margaret Moncur replied that she would request this detail from the 
Education Department. 
 
In response to questions, the Committee were advised that a report would 
be presented to Council in relation to the amalgamation of trust funds early 
in the New Year and this would refer to administration costs 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 



(Reference: A report by the Principal Accountant, submitted). 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL REPORT 
 

   Members considered a report by the Deputy Head Teacher of Islay High 
School, detailing the performance and results of pupils. 
 
Councillor Currie requested that future reports should provide detail on 
leaver destinations for pupils leaving the school. 
 
Discussion continued in regards:- 
 

• Pupils attainment and progression to higher education.   

• Staffing levels at the school, the recruitment process and the 
possible reinstatement of the ‘rural allowance’ 

 
Action: The Central Governance Manager agreed to provide a report to a 
future MAKI Area Committee updating MAKI Members on the outcomes 
from the Working Group looking at  teaching staff recruitment and retention 
issues.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by  the Deputy Head Teacher, submitted). 
 

  (b) TARBERT ACADEMY REPORT 
 

   The Chair and fellow MAKI Members congratulated Catriona Hood on her 
recent appointment as the new Rector of Campbeltown Grammar School.  
The Chair acclaimed the success and achievements realised by Catriona in 
her time as Head Teacher at Tarbert Academy.  This included the new path 
in Tarbert which was widely used the local community. 
 
Members considered a report by the Head Teacher of Tarbert Academy 
detailing the performance and achievements of pupils. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Head Teacher, submitted).    
 

  (c) THIRD SECTOR GRANTS - PROPOSED SCORING PROCESS 
 

   Members considered a report proposing amendments to the process for all 
Third Sector grants (including Events and Festivals) for the financial period 
2013/2014 and beyond. 
 
Action: It was agreed that the Community Development Officer would 



forward the link to access the funding application to Theresa McLetchie, 
who would circulate accordingly.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Community Development Manager, submitted).  
 

  (d) EVENTS AND FESTIVALS 
 

   The Committee considered a report by the Culture and Library 
Development Officer detailing the background to the Iona 2013 
Celebrations and the associated work undertaken by officers within the 
Community Culture Department. 
 
Discussion ensued in regards other events and initiatives including the 
forthcoming tribute to Naomi Mitchison planned for 2013 in Carradale.  
Councillor Kelly requested that Kevin Baker keep him updated on this issue. 
Councillor Currie raised concerns on the omission of any reference to the 
connection of St Columba with Columkille, Donegal and also the lack of 
Gaelic notated in the package.  Kevin Baker replied that this was not the 
complete package and there would be an inclusion of Gaelic. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Culture and Library Development Officer, 
submitted). 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Culture and Library Development Officer, 
submitted). 
 

  (e) SOCIAL WORK ISSUES - TO FOLLOW 
 

   The Committee considered a report highlighting the current work 
undertaken and the  performance of the Area Social Work Team in the 
MAKI area.   
 
Discussion ensued in regards the following issues:- 
 

• Pyramid – the Adult Care Manager would closely monitor and 
compare these figures.   

• Client packages – there were no clients awaiting packages in the 
Kintyre area. 

• Bed Modelling – a forthcoming meeting was scheduled to give 
further discussion to this issue. 



• Domestic care for early dementia sufferers – staffing issues 
 
In regards the issue of Domestic care for dementia sufferers, the Adult Care 
Manager stated that domestic care usually requires to be privately 
purchased using associated benefits: Social Work staff provide support to 
access.  The manager reported on recruitment problems in engaging staff 
to deliver homecare and detailed 2 organisations endeavouring to recruit 
staff; steps taken to deploy staff across health and social care and to 
address underlying staffing issues. 
 
Action: The Adult Care Manager agreed to provide reports for the next 
MAKI Business Day meeting scheduled for 9 January, 2013 for the 
following:- 
 

1. Telecare Costs 
2. Child Protection Improvement Plan 

 
 
(Reference: A report by the Adult Care Manager, tabled).    
 

 7. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE 
 

   Members considered a report which outlined the proposed cycle of meeting 
for the MAKI Area Committee from April 2013 until March 2014. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed the dates and that the matter of the venue for the June 
Meeting  would be taken to the MAKI CPG meeting for further discussion. 
 
 
(Reference: A report by the Area Governance Manager, submitted).  
 

  (b) CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members considered a report which detailed the current position in regards 
Capital Receipts to allow forward planning on the use and allocation of the 
funding. 
 
Discussion followed and Members requested that allocation dates be noted 
alongside the expenditure detail. 
 
Action: The Area Governance Manager to indicate the allocation dates for 
relevant expenditure details. 
 
Action: The Area Governance Manager to ascertain if the funding allocated 
to Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan was still required.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the recommendation detailed within the report. 



 
 
(Reference: A report by the Area Governance Manager, submitted).  
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) ROAD ISSUES 
 

   The Committee considered 2 reports providing updates on outstanding 
road-related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the reports. 
 
(Reference: Reports by Roads Performance Manager, submitted). 
 
 
 
 

  (b) MANDATORY SPEED LIMITS - REVIEW OF SPEED ON A AND B 
ROADS - TO FOLLOW 

 
   The Committee considered a report advising on the process for assessing 

and setting local speed limits in accordance with the Scottish Government’s 
ETLLD Circular No. 1/2006: Setting Local Speed Limits. 
 
Members queried the process for responding to concerns over the 
proposed reduction in speed limits from 60-50mph on the stretch of road 
between Tarbert and Ardrishaig. Stewart Clark agreed to investigate the 
process and respond to Members 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Traffic and Development Officer, tabled). 
 

  (c) LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

   Members considered a report detailing the main elements of the proposed 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) with particular reference to 
land use issues within the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Council approval of the 
Proposed Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan for a 3 month period of 
public consultation commencing in mid-January 2013. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Development Policy Manager, submitted)  
 

  



The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 
Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services. 
 
 

 9. DISPOSAL OF VISITOR MOORINGS AT PORT ELLEN, ISLAY 
 

  Members considered a report providing the detail of the seabed moorings at Port 
Ellen, regulated by a licence granted by the Crown Estate and maintained by 
Argyll and Bute council. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. That in the event of a failure to identify a third party to take over the 
moorings at Port Ellen by April, 2013, the moorings should be 
removed and the regulating Crown Estate licence be terminated, 
with the chains being disposed of to the Harbour Association.  

2. However, if a third party was identified and a slight extension was 
required,  then the Area Committee would be agreeable to this. 

 
(Reference: A report by Estates Surveyor, submitted). 
 

 10. DISPOSAL OF LAND ST CLAIR ROAD, ARDRISHAIG 
 

  The Committee considered a report advising on the outcome of a recent 
marketing campaign in respect of the ground at the afore-mentioned address. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to the recommendation contained at 2.1 of the report. 
 
(Reference: A report by the Estates Surveyor, submitted). 
 


